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BACKGROUND

The charges in this case arise out of a three-day suspension
without pay (June 21-23, 1977) imposed upon Richard Smith, an
Intermediate Clerk in the Public Services Division of the Los
Angeles County Clerk's Department (Joint Exhibit No.3). The
eircumstances surrounding the disciplinary action were featured by
a "sick-out" on June 2, 1977 (Tr. p.13, L.5-10). On that day,

D% of the Superior Court Clerks and 25% of the Clerical/Superv.
Clerical were off duty (Cbunty Exhibit No.3). The Hearing Officer
will accept the definition of a sickout essayed by Union witness
Lazo as essentlially correct: "It's when all egployees decide in
advance that they are going to report off i1l for one reason or
another." (Tr.p.17, L.26=27). _

On June 16, 1977, following a review of Mr. Smitﬁ's reported
conduct immediately prior'to the-sickout (County Exhibits No.1 and 2;
Union Exhibit No.2), the Department served notice on him of intent
to suspend for three working days. Three grounds were given for
the proposed action, based upon five incidents briefly described
in the notice (Joint Exhibit No.2). A meeting was held with Mr.
Smith on June 20, 1977 to afford him an opportunity to respond to
the charges. An.assessment of his response was made at the close
of the meeting and the Department then re-affirmed its proposed dis-
ciplinary measure, to become effective June 21, the next day. On
June 23 a letter confirming the Depgrtment's decision was sent to
Mr. Smith (Joint Exhibit No.3). The letter re-stated the three
grounds for suspemsion. It also elaborated on the descriptions of
the five incidents upon which the County charges were based. Fol=-
lowing-.-are the three grounds cited in the letter:

Conducting union business without authorization on County

premises during working hours resulting in an interference

with the operations of the department; violation of Art-

icle 26 of the Clerical and O0ffice Services Memorandum of
Understanding.



Unauthorized absence from duty station and substandard
work production.

Violaticn of Article 21 and Article 28 of the Clerical
and Office Services Memorandum of Understanding.

On September 12, 1977 the Union filed with the Employee

Relations Commission an unfair employee relations practice charge
against the Office of the County Clerk (UFC 6.64), citing as basis
for the charge Section 12(a)(1) and Section 4 of the County Em-
ployees Reldtions Ordinance.

The unfair charge was processed in accordance with Rule 6 of

the Employee Relations Commission Rules and Regulatioms. Edward

Peters was appointed by the Commission to serve as Hearing Officer.

Pursuant to Rule 6.07 a hearing was held on November 3, 1977, at

which time all parties concerned were given a full opportunity to

present evidence and argument bearing on the issues.

Both Parties filed Post-Hearing Briefs.

ISSUES

Based upon the evidence and the adversary contentlons of the

parties, the Hearing Officer believes that the issues of this case

may be fairly and properly encompassed by the following two questlons:

1. Did the disciplinary suspension imposed upon Richard Smith
by the Office of the County Clerk contravene his rights under
Section 4 of the County Employee Hel§tions Ordinance and con-
stitute an unfair employee relaticnslﬁracrice within the mean-
ing of Section 12(a)(1) of the Ordinance?

2. If so, what appropriate remedy should the Hearing Officer
recommend to the Employee Relations Cpmmission?



PERTTNENT PROVISIONS OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS ORDINANCE

Section 4. EMPLOYEE RIGHTS.

Employees of the County shall have the right to form, join
and participate in the activities of employee organizations
of their own choosing for the purpose of representation on all
matters of employee relations. Employees of the County also
shall have the right to refuse to join or participate in the
activities of employee organizations and shall have the right
to represent themselves individually in their employment re-
lations with the County. No employee shall be interfered with,
intimidated, restrained, coerced or discriminated against be-
cause of his exercise of these rights.

Section 12. UNFAIR EMPLOYEE RELATIONS PRACTICES.
(a) It shall be an unfair employee relations practice for
the County:

(1) To interfere with, restrain, or coerce employees in
ghe exercise of the rights recognized or granted in this
rdinance.

PERTINENT PROVISIONS OF MOU --
CLERICAL AND OFFICE SERVICES UNIT

ARTICLE 21. STEWARDS

LACEA, Local 660, SEIU shall give to each department head a
written list of employees from his department who have been
selected as stewards. This list shall be kept current by
LACEA, Local 660, SEIU.

Stewards may spend a reasonable amount of time to promptly

and expeditiously investigate and process formal grievances
without loss of pay or benefits of any kind. Stewards, when
leaving their work locations to transact such investigations

or processing, shall first obtain permission from their im-
mediate supervisor and inform him of the nature of the business.
Permission to laave will be granted promptly unless such ab-
sence would cause an undue interruption of work.

Upon entering a work location, the steward shall inform the
cognizant supervisor of the nature of his business. Per-
mission to leave the job will be granted promptly to the em=-
ployee involved unless such absence would cause an umndue in-
terruption of work.

ARTICLE 28. STRIKES AND LOCKOUTS
During the life of this agreement no work stoppages, strikes,
3.
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slowdowns, or picketing shall be caused or sanctioned by

the Union, and no lockouts shall be made by the County.

In the event any employees covered by this agreement, indiv-
ually or collectively, violate the provisions of this Article
and the Union falls to exercise good faith in halting the
work interruption, the Union and the employees involved shall
be deemed in violation of this Article and the County shall

be entitled to seek all remedies available to it under
applicable law.

POSTTION OF THE PARTIES

PRE NARY STATEMENT
Respondent, in its Post-Hearing Brief, has, largely by de

minimis concesslons to adversary arguments of the Charging Parties,
reduced the basls for the suspension of Richard Smith to a single
and central allegation: That he, a membercof the negotiating com-
mittee and therefore an agent of the Union, did sanction employees

to participate in a sickout in violation of MOU Article 28. Further,
that such conduct is not a protected activity within the meaning of
Employee Relations Ordinance, Section 4. (Respondent P.H.Brief, p.28.)

POSITION OF CHARGING PARTIES
A Union attachment dated September 7, 1977 to the unfair em-
ployee relations practice charge states in pertinent part:

3. Richard Smith is an Intermediate Clerk employed in the
Public Services Division of the Office of the County Clerk.

L. Mr. Smith was a member of the Clerical and Office Services
negotiating committee. A fact-kmown to the employees and
management of Mr. Smithfs Division.

5. In his capacity as a member of the negotiating committee,
Mr. Smith received many questions from co-workers relating
to the status of negotiations: Mr. Smith generally utili=-
zed his breaks and lunch time to provide the requested
information.

6. At no time did Mr. Smith represent himself as either a
Shop Steward or alternate Shop Steward of Loecal 660.
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7. On or about June 16, 1977, Mr. Smith received written
notice that the Department intended to suspend him for
three (3) days based on the following allegations:
conducting union business without authorization; un-
authorized absence from duty; and violating several
articles of the Clerical MOU relative to Shop Stewards,
Work Access and Strikes and Lockouts.

8. Mr. Smith was subsequently suspended forthe period
June 21st through June 23rd.

9. Local 660 contends that the office of the County Clerk
has committed an unfair employee relations practice
within the meaning of Seetion 12(a)(1) of the Ordinance
inasmich as the disciplinary action taken against
Mr. Smith abridged employee rights guaranteed under
Section 4 of the Ordinance as it was predicated on
Mr. Smith's active role as a member of the Clerical
negotiating committee.

In reviewing the incidents described by Respondent (Joint

Exhibit No.3), pertaining to alleged viclatians by Smith of MOU Art-
icle 28, Charging Parties in their Post-Hearing Brief categorically
deny all such violations. The testimony concerning the allegations
given by the witnesses for both parties suggest that Smith's remarks
went no further. than to advise emp;oyees that if they were going
be sick on June 2, that they should be sure to bring in a sick slip.
He cautioned each and all that the County would probably require
such verification of illness before granting sick pay for absence
on a day featured by a rumored sickout.

Additionally, Charging Parties argue in their Post-Hearing
Brief (p.22):

«..Further, even if it were believed that Smith did encourage

employees to engage in a sick out, he did not violate Art-

icle XXVIII of the clerical/office services Memorandum of Un-

derstanding as this section pertains to work stoppages or

strikes sanction by the Union. Clearly, Smith even if he did

solicit a work stoppage, does not bind the Union. In addition,

an employee is only in violation of Artiecle XXVIII if the em-

ployee aetually participates in a sick out. In its Notice of

Intent to Suspend and in its letter of suspension, the County

did not suspend Smith for engaging in,but rather soliciting,

a sick out. Clearly, even if Smith did solicit a sick out,

he did not violate Article XXVIII 6f the Memorandum of Under-

standing.

In summary, Charging Parties argue that the underlying reason
for Smith's suspension was that he engaged in union activities
protected by Section 4 of the Employee Relations Ordinance. Charg-

ing Parties urge a finding that Respondent committed an unfair

5.



employee relations practice within the meaning of Ordinance
Section 12(a)(1) and propose a remedy that Smith be given three
days' back pay and that all reference to hls suspension be deleted
from his persommel file. It is further proposed that the Res-
pondent be ordered to cease and desist from such conduct in the

future.

POSITION OF RESPONDENT

In its response to the charges filed by the Charging Parties,
Respondent, in a letter dated October 11, 1977, offered three af-
firmative defenses for its disciplinary suspension of Smith. The
second and third affirmative defenses were based upon the Res-
pondent's allegation that Smith was in violation of MOU Article 28:

Second Affirmative Defense:

As a member of the union negotiating committee, Smith
was an agent of the union. As such, his conduct on
County time (i.e. encouraging employees to strike during
the term of the agreement) places him in violation of
Article 28 Strikes & Lockouts.

Third Affirmative Defense:

The exercise of a management right to remedy, specifically
agreed to with the union (Article 28) cannot be held a
violation of "rights guaranteed under Section L4+ of the
ordinance."

Respondent stresses in its Post-Hearing Brief (p.7) that the
word "union', to be meaningful, must Include its agents; and Smith,
as a recognized member of the Unlion negotiating team, signed the MOU.
Smith did not cause the sickout, Respondent obsefves; 1t was
well planned, County-wilide in scope, on a coordinated rolling sched=-
ule extending oéer several weeks. By June 2 it had been well covered
in the media (Tr.p.138, L.22-25) (Respondent's Post-Hearing Brief,p.8).
Respondent, in such circumstances, 1s entitled under Article 28 "to
seek all remedies available to it under applicable law." Quoting
from p.9 of Respondent's Post-Hearing Brief:

One of those applicable laws is the Employee Relaiions Ord-
inance and one of the avallable remedles 1s suspension.

And in thils context, 1t no longer matters whether he violated
60



the contract on his time or his auditor’s time or County
time; or whether he was at point of contact with or without
explicit or tacit approval; or whether the extent of the
alleged interruption of the workforce was great or small.

This is a violation per se, in and of itself; there are no
mitigating circumstances.

SMITH LEFT HIS AUDITORS WITH THE “APPEARANCE OF SUPPORT"
T0 THE STRIKE, I.E., SANCTION.

In support of the above conclusion Respondent quotes exten-
sively from the testimonial record of various conversations between
Smith and others.(Respondent's Post-Hearing Brief, pp.10-15). In
the second of two Commentaries appended to Respondent's Post-"
Hearing Brief, the Hearing Officer has excerpted the following:

Broadly described, County maintains, and encourages an
extremely liberal, permissive policy towards its employees
and thelr Union Representatives at least insofar as their
"legitimate" union activities on County time and premises
are concerned. "Liberal and permissive", at least compared
to the toleration level generally deemed acceptable by
private sector counterparts. (Ibid., p.21.)

We would concur with the Union that a membership well
informed on the status of negotiations is to our mutual
benefit. Few arbitrary impediments are imposed on
Negotiating Committee Members performing this function on
County time and premises providing interference with the
workforce is minimal.

Additionally we recognize that a democratic Union has
political needs as well as economic needs to function with
stability in an orderly process.

Absent the '"planned sick-out" references, in line with

the foregoing policy statement, Smith would have received no
more than a routine reprimand and probably then only for
failure to formally obtain prior approval. The Department
of Personnel, through this Counselor, would not have
sanctioned the three day suspension otherwise.

It was the coupling of "no prior autharization" with the
"sick-out that governmed our decision. (Ibid., pp.22-23.)

His suspensioﬁ was directly connected and limited to cohduct
polarized around the sick-out, which is the entire record
of this case.

Smith had crossed the line. (Ibid., p.24.)



FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

It 1s worth repeating, at the outset, that Respondent in its
Post-Hearing Brief (p.6) has, by conceding various adversary argu-
ments of Charging Parties, reduced the grounds of Smith's diseipli-
nary suspension to a vioclation of MOU Article 28 based on the alle-
gation: "That he did in fact sanction the employees to strike." Res-
pondent contends that: "Such conduct is not a protected right within
the meaning of Employee Relations Ordinance Section 4."

Smith is no longer élleged to have solicited employees to call
in sick on the-day of the sickout, although in the letter of sus=-
pension (Joint Exhibit No.3) he was alleged to have done so. Nor .
did any witness support such an allegation at the Hearing on Novem-
ber 3, 1977, including Constance Youmng, who under cross-examination
retracted an earlier statement that Smith, on June 1, had solicited
her participation in the sick-out the next day. ©Smith is alleged
to have sanctioned (as distinguished from solicited) the participa~
tion of employees in the June 2 sick-out. The express language of
MOU Article 28 that refers to the term "sanction" reads: '"During
the life of this agreement no work stoppages, strikes, slowdowns,
or picketing shall be caused or sanctioned by the Union ..."

The Hearing Officer has selected from three standard sources
the following definitions of the term "sanction", typical and ap-
propriate for the instant case.

From Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the

English Language Unabridged, G.and C.Merriam Co.,196%4:

sanction: to establish, maintain, encourage, or permit

usually by some authoritﬁtive approval or consent.

A Dictionary of Contemporary American Usage, by Bergen and

Cornelia Evans, Random House, 1957:

Sanction has acquired a number of popular meanings which

are somewhat removed from its original meaning. The word is

now commonly understood to mean authoritative permission,
countenance or support given to an action, solemm ratification.

8.



American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language, 1969:

sanction: authoritative permission or approval that makes
a course of action valid.

An especially pertinent aspect of the above definitions is
that the term "sanction" means authoritative approval, permission,
or supﬁort. The word "authoritative" is underscored because crucial
to Charging Parties' position is the contention that although Smith
was a member of the Union negotiating committee, he was not, as
such, an agent of the Union, and MOU Article 28 pertains to work
stoppages or strikes sanctioned by the Union. Assuming that Smith
did encourage members to engage in a sick-out (which Charging Par-
ties deny) his action would not bind the Union, and would not,
therefore, fall with}n the purview of Article 28.

As an employee, argues Charging Parties, Smith could have vi-
olated Article 28 only if he had actually participated in the sick-
out. But, in Respondent's notice of intent to suspend (Joint Exhi-
bit No.2) and in i1ts letter of suspension (Joint Exhibit No.3), he
was held to have violated Article 28 by soliciting participation in
the sick-out. Since he was not an agent of the Union, Charging
Parties maintain, even if he had solicited a sick-out, he would
not have been in violation of MOU Article 28.

A few comments would be appropriate at this juncture concern-
ing Respondent's allegation among others in its letter of suspension
that Smith solicited participation in the sick-out. The question
intrudes itself: Was Respondent's statement of its position in its
Post-Hearing Brief (p.6) that Smith had sanctioned participation in
the sick-out consistent with its earlier allegation in the letter
of suspension that he had golicited participation in the sick-out?
The Hearing Officer replies in the affirmative.

A review of the description of Smitﬁ's conduct detailed in the
letter of suspension convinces the Hearing Officer that the claimed
violation of Article 28 was based not only on an allegation that
Smith had solicited participation in the sick-out, but also on an
allegation that at very least he had sanctioned such participation.

We turn now to the issue of Smith's status as a member of the

9.



Union negotiating committee. Since an exhaustive treatment of this
question ﬁight create more problems for the parties than solutions,
the Hearing Officer will confine his discussionto the following
observations: The status of a member of a union negotiating com=-
mittee is often a matter of bargaining tradition and the circum-
stances under which his conduct is questioned. As a general rule,
a full member of a union negotiating committee who is one of the
signers of the contract is considered to be an agent of the Union.
There are exceptions to this rule, depending upon specific circum-
stances. To give an example, not intended to be applicable "to the
instant case, a2 union could be held not responsible for the actions
of an elected negotiator who is a maverick, notorious for his lack
of cooperation with the rest of his negotiating team. Each of these
and other exceptions are dealt with on an individual basis. The
record is barren of any consideration or cirgumstance that would
categorize the status of Smith as an exception to the general rule.
The Hearing Officer finds, therefore, that Smith is and was, during
the period in question prior to the Junme 2 sick=-out, an agent of
the Union.

We proceed now to the crux of the case: Did Smith sanction
the employees to participate in the June 2 sick-out? Charging
Parties contend that:

Mr. Smith did no more than communicate to employees with whom

he worked the status of those negotiations in response to re-

quests from the employees as to what the status actually was
at any particular time. The Union's position is that for en-
gaging in that protected activity, participating in the
negotiating sessions and communicating the status of the
negotiations, Mr. Smith was unlawfully disciplined. (Tr.p.3,

L.18~2k%.).

Respondent contends that Smithhdid more than convey to
employees the stafus of the negotiations:

Smith left his auditors with the "appearance of support" to

the §trike, i.e., sanction. (Respondent's Post-Hearing Brief,

p.9. .

Some perspective of Mr. Smith's role and function in connec-
tion with the sick-out may be obtained by reviewing his own des-
cription of his activities from May 27 to June 1, the day before

10.



the event. The Hearing Officer will accept, as borne out by the
record, Smith's denial that he made any statements actually solici-
ting participation in the sick-out.

On May 27 Smith entered Room 111 of the Courthouse, a room
occupied by four Departments: the District Aformey's Office, the
Calendar of Minutes Section, the Appeals Section, and the Probate
Decree Section. He spoke to various persons in the District At-
torney's Section, including Yvonne Simmons. When asked at the hear-.
ing what was the substance of his conversation with her, he replied:

A. Probably the flier because that's what I was discussing

most with anybody who asked me any questions. That day it

was the flier.

Q. When you say "the flier" are you referring to Joint Exhib-
it 2-A, the flier I showed you a little while ago?

A. Yes. (Tr. p.58, L.25-28 = p.59, L.1-2)

From Yvonne Simmon's desk he walked to the desk of Head'CIErk
Paulette Wilson and engaged her in conversation. When asked why
he approached Mrs. Wilson, he replied:

A. To find out what she had heard about as far as the negoti-
ations committee because I did not know she was a head clerk
at the time. I didn't know what her status was, and then as
clerk I thought maybe she =~ if she had been a regular elerk,
then I would be talking to her about negotiatioms. It was
something about negotiations I wanted to talk about.

Q. Now what did she say to you, and what did you say to her
on that occasion? : :
A. I don't know, but basically she wasn't Interested in neg-
otiations, and the subject of a sick-out came up, and I rem-
ember mentioning something about they should definitely have
sick slips if there's a sick-out -- if anybody is sick that
day, specifically if she should happen to be sick that day,

T said she should get a sick slip. (Tr. p.59, L.13-26.)

Under cross-examination Mr. Smith was asked:

Q. During the times you were in these two particular sectloms,
in the accounting division and the DA department, did you at
any time discuss the coming sick-out with any of the employees?
A. Only ilnsofar as they asked me what the rumors were and what
rumors were mentioned, what rumors they'd heard; and I men-

tioned, "You'd best have a sick slip if you were out," be=
cause of the rumors. (Tr. p.74%, L.20-27.)

On Jupe 1 at 10.00 A.M. he spoke to Ola Watson in the Account-

t1.



ing Division. He discussed with her a Union flier (Joint Exhibit
No.2-A) concerned with the state of negotiations. In response to
a question as to what, if anything, he had said to Ms. Watson about
a pending sick-out, he replied:
A, That if anybody was sick on that da&, they had best have
a sick slip because there were rumors that there was going to
be a sick-out, and they would need a sick slip to prove they
were sick if they were sick. (Tr. p.51, L.1-E.
He testified further that during the conversation several
other employees became involved. He was asked:
Q. Did you comment to any of these other fiks whether or not
they should participate in the sick-out?

A. No, only in the fact that if they happen to be sick they
should get a sick slip. That's all I mentioned about that.

Q. Did you say this to each one of these clerks separately
or to Ola or as a group?

A. It was generally, basically. (Tr. p.52, L.2-9.)

It is unnecessary to refer to other witnesses who, in the ag=-
gregate, gave a more expanded account of Smith's activities, but did
not contradict his version in 1ts essentials. The extensive quotes
above from Smith's testimony present a pattern of intent, an overall
design that can easily escape the notice of those who become pre-oc-
cupled with isolated incidents.

Consider the context in which Mr. Smith ranged through various
sections of the Courthouse on the days immediately prior to a "rum-
ored" sick-out -- the term "rumored" a euphemism for a well publici-
zed demonstrative action, a variation of what is more traditionally
known as a "work holiday". Within that context Smith queried var-
ious employees (including Head Clerk Paulette Wilson) as to whether
they intended to participate in the "rumored" sick-out on June 2.
Other employees initiated inquiries concerning the sick-out. In
each and all instances Smith advised and admonished these empoyees
that if they should happen to be home sick on June 2, they "had
best have a sick slip."

If the test of Mr. Smith's culpability were limited solely
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to the precise words he used, then a finding would be virtually
mandated that he did not sanction participation in the sick-out.
But, by the same token, if that test for culpability were gen-
erally applied in collective bargaining matters, then a finding
that a management or a union had bargained in bad faith or had
committed some other unfair labor practice would be a rare happen-
ing indeed.

Mr. Smith's words are but one aspect of his activity. A
valid assessment of his cubability can only be attained by a view
of the totality of ﬁis conduct. From this vantage point he can
hardly be faulted for undue subtlety. In the judgment of the
Hearing Officer his wide-ranging, energetic solicitude that those
who might be, or intended to be, out sick on June 2 had best have
a sick slip was a thinly veiled encouragement for participation

~in the sick=-out.

Tn Commentary II appended to its Post-Hearing Brief (pp.21-24),
Respondent candidly reflects feelings shared by the Hearing Officer,
that this is not an easy case. When Respondent recognizes

...that a democratic Union has political needs as well as

economic needs to function with stability in an orderly process

eeo (Ibid. p.22)
1t exhibits the insights of a sophisticated management. Considering
that a union's continued existence is bound up with the necessity
of demonstrating at various times that it gets things for employees
that the employer would not have glven otherwlse, contract negoti-
ations can become a difficult and complex process for all persons
involved. i

However, no matter how sharp the conflict between the parties,
it is essential that they preserve a rational balance in their rel-
ationship, in recognition of the fact that they do not contest each
other as strangers who meet and part after each impasse. They un-
derstand as a fact of life that they have lived together before the
impasse and will go on living together after the impasse is resolved.
They accept an obligation, whatever thelr differences, to display

13.



a sufficlent flexibility and understanding to avert those extreme
situations which can result in a fundamental deterioration in
their relationship.
Respondent holds that Smith's suspension
«..was directly connected and limited ﬁo conduct polarized
around the sick-out, which is the entire record of this case.
Smith had crossed the line. (Ibid., p.24.)

Doubtless, the line Smith is sald to have crossed refers to
the rational balance in the relationship between the parties in a
ccnflict'situaﬁon ~~ a balance Smith is deemed to have assaulted by
a highly energetic, strident pursuit of Union objectives. Only the
parties can with a degree of certainty assess whether Smith did
cross such a line. ’

The Hearing Officer will address himself now solely to the
allegation that Smith sanctioned a sick-out (a one-day strike or
work holiday) in violation of MOU Article 28. From a careful review
of the entire record of this case, and for the reasons given in the
above discussion, the Hearing Officer finds that Richard Smith did .
sanction the sickout of June 2,1977-in violation of MOU Article 28.

He finds,therefore,that the diseiplinary suspension imposed
upon Smith by Respondent did not contravene his rights under
Section 4 of the County Employee Relations Ordinance and did not
constitute an unfair employee relations practice within the meaning
of Section 12 (a)(1) of the Ordinance.

1k,



RECOMMENDATION

Upon full consideration of all the evidence and argument
of the parties on the issues involved, the Hearing Officer
recommends that the unfalr employee reiations practice charge
against Respondent in the instant case (UFC 6.6%) be dismissed.

Respectfully submitted,

Sobraocd (Faterd

Edward Peters
Hearing Officer

February 28, 1978
Los Angeles, California
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